

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**No. 20-1230**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL, a Colorado non-profit corporation,

*Appellant,*

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

*Appellee.*

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
Judge R. Brooke Jackson  
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01652-RBJ-STV**

---

**APPELLANT FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Christopher J. Conant  
Robert W. Hatch  
HATCH RAY OLSEN CONANT  
LLC  
730 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone Number: (303) 298-1800  
Fax Number: (303) 298-1804

Daniel H. Blomberg  
Daniel D. Benson  
Christopher Mills  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone Number: (202) 349-7209  
Fax Number: (202) 955-0090  
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

*Attorneys for Appellant Faith Bible Chapel International*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	ix
PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Faith Bible Chapel and Faith Christian Academy.....	3
B. Tucker’s Religious Roles at Faith Christian Academy.....	6
C. This Dispute .....	11
D. Proceedings Below.....	12
E. This Appeal.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Tucker’s claims are barred by the ministerial exception.....	18
A. The ministerial exception applies to teachers, chaplains, and other leaders at religious schools. ....	20
B. Faith Bible is a religious organization.....	23

C. Tucker was a “minister.” .....	24
1. Tucker carried out important religious functions.....	25
2. Tucker’s title and training confirm his religious role.....	32
D. The district court erred in denying summary judgment.....	34
II. Because Tucker’s dismissal was based on religious doctrine, his claims are barred by the church autonomy doctrine.....	37
A. The church autonomy doctrine bars adjudication of Tucker’s Title VII claim.....	38
B. Tucker’s state-law claim is also barred by the church autonomy doctrine.....	42
III. This Court has jurisdiction under the collateral order doctrine.....	44
A. The First Amendment provides Faith Bible an immunity from suit here, which justifies interlocutory appeal.....	44
B. Tucker’s counter-arguments fail.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	51
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55
ADDENDUM	
Order on Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt.52).....	Add.1
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (Dkt.82-1).....	Add.15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872).....	40
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14, 18, 37-38, 40-41, 43-47, 49
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conf. Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	38, 42, 45
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18, 20, 23, 35, 49
<i>Coulee Catholic Schs. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009) .....	22
<i>Crawford Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Weissman</i> , 938 P.2d 540 (Colo. 1997) .....	42
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011).....	22
<i>Eaton v. Pacheco</i> , 931 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2019).....	48
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	45-46, 51
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22

*In re Episcopal Sch. of Dallas, Inc.*,  
556 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. App. 2017)..... 43

*Fratello v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y.*,  
863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 22, 27, 35

*Gaddy v. Corp. of the President of the Church of Jesus Christ  
of Latter-day Saints*,  
451 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Utah, 2020) ..... 43

*Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila*,  
280 U.S. 1 (1929)..... 1, 28

*Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch. Inc.*,  
882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 21-23, 36

*Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 50-51

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v.  
EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 18-21, 32-33, 44

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox  
Church in N. Am.*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 39

*Lewis v. Tripp*,  
604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 49

*Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.*,  
885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 44, 47-49

*McCarthy v. Fuller*,  
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 38, 50

*McClure v. Salvation Army*,  
460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 45

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 44

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... 38

*Myhre v. Seventh-day Adventist Church Reform Movement  
Am. Union Int’l Missionary Soc’y*,  
719 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 43

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 42

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 2, 3, 19-21, 23-25, 30-39, 45

*Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Schs.*,  
875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005) ..... 22

*Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.*,  
884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 22, 23

*Petruska v. Gannon Univ.*,  
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 22, 27, 36

*Plumhoff v. Rickard*,  
572 U.S. 765 (2014)..... 49

*Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull  
Mem’l Presbyterian Church*,  
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 39

*Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists*,  
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 45-46

*Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.*,  
929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 22

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 50

*Seefried v. Hummel*,  
148 P.3d 184 (Colo. App. 2005)..... 14, 43

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*,  
426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 39

*Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa*,  
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 18-19, 25-26, 30, 35-38, 45-49

*Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm’n Against  
Discrimination*,  
975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012)..... 22

*Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria*,  
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 45

*United States v. P.H.E., Inc.*,  
965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 44, 47-49

*Valdez v. Motyka*,  
804 F. App’x 991 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 49

*Van Osdol v. Vogt*,  
908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996) ..... 43

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. 679 (1871)..... 40

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 40

*Young v. N. Ill. Conf.*,  
21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 46

**Statutes**

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.* ..... 20

**Other Authorities**

*Chaplain*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary (2020)..... 32

Carl H. Esbeck, *After Espinoza, What’s left of the  
Establishment Clause?*, 21 Fed. Soc. Rev. 186 (2020)..... 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 16  
*Matthew* 28:19-20 (NIV)..... 4
